## GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY

(By email)

Our Ref: MGLA010419-9247

5 April 2019

Dear

Thank you for your request for information which the GLA received on 1 April 2019. Your request has been dealt with under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Our response to your request is as follows:

1. Please can you outline the process by which the "Mayor's Transport Strategy" was produced,

Please see the Mayoral Decision and supporting documents, which outline the process by which the Mayor's Transport Strategy was produced: <a href="https://www.london.gov.uk/decisions/md2236-mayors-transport-strategy">https://www.london.gov.uk/decisions/md2236-mayors-transport-strategy</a>

Further information on the Evidence Base for the Mayor's Transport Strategy can also be found here: <a href="https://tfl.gov.uk/corporate/publications-and-reports/travel-in-london-reports#mtsevidence">https://tfl.gov.uk/corporate/publications-and-reports/travel-in-london-reports#mtsevidence</a>

See also Section 2 of the Integrated Impact Assessment which outlines the process: <a href="http://content.tfl.gov.uk/integrated-impact-assessment-report.pdf">http://content.tfl.gov.uk/integrated-impact-assessment-report.pdf</a>

2. Please can you explain what involvement the public had in the creation of the "Mayor's Transport Strategy", and

TfL undertook a full consultation on the draft Mayor's Transport Strategy.

The objectives of the consultation were:

- To fulfil the Mayor's statutory requirements under the GLA Act
- To seek informed, meaningful and constructive responses to help to shape the final strategy, by ensuring sufficient information was provided to stakeholders and the public:
  - a) To gauge the level of support for the vision and aims of the strategy
  - b) To understand any concerns and objections

c) To identify any potential areas and issues that were missing

Please see the following report which details how the public were involved in the shaping of the Mayor's Transport Strategy: <a href="https://consultations.tfl.gov.uk/policy/mayors-transport-strategy/user\_uploads/mts-consultation-report-4.pdf">https://consultations.tfl.gov.uk/policy/mayors-transport-strategy/user\_uploads/mts-consultation-report-4.pdf</a>

Please see the general consultation website here: <a href="https://consultations.tfl.gov.uk/policy/mayors-transport-strategy/?cid=mayors-transport-strategy">https://consultations.tfl.gov.uk/policy/mayors-transport-strategy/?cid=mayors-transport-strategy</a>

3. Please can you share any evidence or research which indicates the extent to which the involvement of the public in creating the "Mayor's Transport Strategy" influences Londoners to alter their urban transport behaviour.

The Mayor's Transport Strategy has a central aim of an 80 per cent mode share for active, efficient and sustainable modes by 2041, and three themes:

- Healthy Streets and healthy people
- A good public transport experience
- New homes and jobs

The content of Transport for London's annual Travel in London report is broadly organised around this overall aim and three themes. In line with the proposals in chapter 6 of the Mayor's Transport Strategy, Travel in London reports will be the primary means of tracking progress towards strategy aims through their role of bringing together available evidence from across the various monitoring and analysis programmes that are in place. Please see the latest version of this report here: <a href="http://content.tfl.gov.uk/travel-in-london-report-11.pdf">http://content.tfl.gov.uk/travel-in-london-report-11.pdf</a>

If you have any further questions relating to this matter, please contact me, quoting the reference MGLA010419-9247.

Yours sincerely

## Paul Robinson Information Governance Officer

If you are unhappy with the way the GLA has handled your request, you may complain using the GLA's FOI complaints and internal review procedure, available at:

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/governance-and-spending/sharing-our-information/freedom-information